

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MARYLAND**

PHILADELPHIA YEARLY MEETING OF
THE RELIGIOUS SOCIETY OF FRIENDS,
et al.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF
HOMELAND SECURITY, *et al.*,

Defendants.

Civil Action No. 8:25-cv-00243-TDC

**DEFENDANTS' MEMORANDUM IN OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFFS' MOTION
FOR TEMPORARY RESTRAINING ORDER AND PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

BACKGROUND 2

I. Statutory Background 2

II. Immigration Enforcement Guidance Memoranda 4

III. Plaintiffs’ Challenge 5

STANDARD OF REVIEW 6

ARGUMENT 6

I. Plaintiffs’ Motion Should Be Denied Because Their Claims Are Not Likely To Succeed On The Merits..... 6

A. Plaintiffs Lack Standing..... 6

1. Plaintiffs have not shown a threatened injury that is certainly impending. 7

2. Plaintiffs cannot show causation..... 12

3. Plaintiffs cannot show redressability. 13

B. This Court Lacks Jurisdiction to Issue the Requested Injunction..... 14

C. Plaintiffs Have Failed to Establish a Likelihood of Success on their RFRA Claim..... 15

1. Plaintiffs have not demonstrated that their religious exercise is substantially burdened by the 2025 Memorandum directing law enforcement officers to exercise “common sense” and “discretion.”..... 15

2. The Court should not issue a broad advisory opinion about RFRA’s application because there is no specific government action to analyze. 18

D. Plaintiffs Have Failed to Show that the 2025 Memorandum Likely Violates Their First Amendment Rights of Expressive Association 20

1. Plaintiffs have not shown that the 2025 Memorandum interferes with their right to gather for religious exercise..... 20

2.	The Court should not issue a broad advisory opinion about the First Amendment’s application because there is no government action to analyze.	23
II.	The Plaintiffs Have Not Shown Irreparable Harm	24
III.	Plaintiffs Have Not Shown That The Balance Of Equities And Public Interest Tip In Their Favor.	25
IV.	A Nationwide Injunction Is Improper And Is In Any Event Not Necessary To Redress Plaintiffs’ Claims.....	26
	CONCLUSION.....	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Abbott v. Pastides,
900 F.3d 160 (4th Cir. 2018) 7

Arizona v. Biden,
40 F.4th 375 (6th Cir. 2022) 28

Arizona v. Biden,
31 F.4th 469 (6th Cir. 2022) 29

Arizona v. United States,
567 U.S. 387 (2012)..... 2, 3, 14

Benham v. City of Charlotte,
635 F.3d 129 (4th Cir. 2011) 7, 21, 22

Biden v. Texas,
597 U.S. 785 (2022)..... 15

Blackie's House of Beef, Inc. v. Castillo,
659 F.2d 1211 (D.C. Cir. 1981)..... 25, 26

Bond v. United States,
742 F. App'x 735 (4th Cir. 2018)..... 7

Bowen v. Roy,
476 U.S. 693 (1986)..... 17, 22, 23

Boys Scouts of Am. v. Dale,
530 U.S. 640 (2000)..... 20, 21, 23

California v. Texas,
593 U.S. 659 (2021)..... 12

Citizens United v. FEC,
558 U.S. 310 (2010)..... 24

City of Boerne v. Flores,
521 U.S. 507 (1997)..... 20

City of Los Angeles v. Lyons,
461 U.S. 95 (1983)..... 7, 11

Clapper v. Amnesty In't USA,
568 U.S. 398 (2013)..... *passim*

Cooksey v. Futrell,
721 F.3d 226 (4th Cir. 2013) 7

CPC Int'l, Inc. v. Skippy Inc.,
214 F.3d 456 (4th Cir. 2000) 30

DaimlerChrysler Corp. v. Cuno,
547 U.S. 332 (2006)..... 13

DHS v. New York,
140 S. Ct. 599 (2020)..... 28

Direx Israel, Ltd. v. Breakthrough Med. Corp.,
952 F.2d 802 (4th Cir. 1991) 24

El Ali v. Barr,
473 F. Supp. 3d 479 (D. Md. 2020) 20

Employment Division, Department of Human Resources of Oregon v. Smith,
494 U.S. 872 (1990)..... 16

Fiallo v. Bell,
430 U.S. 787 (1977)..... 29

Fighting Finest, Inc. v. Bratton,
95 F.3d 224 (2d Cir. 1996)..... 20

Florida v. HHS,
19 F.4th 1271 (11th Cir. 2021) 29

Garey v. James S. Farrin, P.C.,
35 F.4th 917 (4th Cir. 2022) 7

Garland v. Aleman Gonzalez,
596 U.S. 543 (2022)..... 14, 15

Gill v. Whitford,
585 U.S. 48 (2018)..... 26

Goodall ex rel. Goodall v. Stafford Cnty. Sch. Bd.,
60 F.3d 168 (4th Cir. 1995) 16

Gonzales v. O Centro Espirita Beneficente Uniao do Vegetal,
546 U.S. 418 (2006)..... 19

Grupo Mexicano de Desarrollo S.A. v. All. Bond Fund, Inc.,
527 U.S. 308 (1999)..... 26, 27

John Doe No. 1 v. Reed,
561 U.S. 186 (2010)..... 23

Labrador v. Poe,
144 S. Ct. 921 (2024)..... 28

Laird v. Tatum,
408 U.S. 1 (1972)..... 7, 8, 21

Liberty Univ., Inc. v. Lew,
733 F.3d 72 (4th Cir. 2013) 16, 17

Louisiana v. Becerra,
20 F.4th 260 (5th Cir. 2021) 29

Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife,
504 U.S. 555 (1992)..... 6, 12

Lyng v. Int’l Union, United Auto., Aerospace & Agric. Implement Workers of Am. UAW,
485 U.S. 360 (1988)..... 20, 21

Lyng v. Nw. Indian Cemetery Protective Ass’n,
485 U.S. 439 (1988)..... 17, 23

Madsen v. Women’s Health Ctr., Inc.,
512 U.S. 753 (1994)..... 26

MicroStrategy Inc. v. Motorola, Inc.,
245 F.3d 335 (4th Cir. 2001) 6

NAACP v. Alabama ex rel Patterson,
357 U.S. 449 (1958)..... 21

Nat’l Treasury Emps. Union v. Von Raab,
489 U.S. 656 (1989)..... 25

Nken v. Holder,
556 U.S. 418 (2009)..... 25

Ozonoff v. Berzak,
744 F.2d 224 (1st Cir. 1984)..... 8

Pierce v. N.C. State Bd. of Elections,
97 F.4th 194 (4th Cir. 2024) 29

Reno v. American-Arab Anti-Discrimination Comm.,
525 U.S. 471 (1999)..... 25

Roberts v. U.S. Jaycees,
468 U.S. 609 (1984)..... 11, 20, 22

Rumsfeld v. Forum for Acad. & Institutional Rts., Inc.,
547 U.S. 47 (2006)..... 20

Scotts Co. v. United Indus. Corp.,
315 F.3d 264 (4th Cir. 2002) 24

Texas v. United States,
14 F.4th 332 (5th Cir. 2021), *vacated on rehearing en banc*, 24 F.4th 407 (5th Cir. 2021) 28

Trump v. Hawaii,
585 U.S. 667 (2018)..... 27, 28, 29

United Presbyterian Church in the U.S.A. v. Reagan,
738 F.2d 1375 (D.C. Cir. 1984)..... 8, 9

United States v. Iowa,
No. 24-2265, 2025 WL 287401 (8th Cir. Jan. 24, 2025)..... 25

United States v. Texas,
599 U.S. 670 (2023)..... 11, 14, 25, 28

Va. Soc’y for Human Life, Inc. v. FEC,
263 F.3d 379 (4th Cir. 2001) 26, 27

Valley Forge Christian Coll. v. Americans United for Separation of Church & State, Inc.,
454 U.S. 464 (1982)..... 9

Whitmore v. Arkansas,
495 U.S. 149 (1990)..... 7, 10

Winter v. NRDC,
555 U.S. 7 (2008)..... 6, 24, 25

Wisconsin v. Yoder,
406 U.S. 205 (1972)..... 16

STATUTES

5 U.S.C. §§ 701 *et seq.*..... 5

8 U.S.C. § 1103..... 3

8 U.S.C. §§ 1221-31 4

8 U.S.C. § 1226..... 3

8 U.S.C. § 1231.....	3
8 U.S.C. § 1252.....	2, 4, 14
8 U.S.C. § 1357.....	3, 14
42 U.S.C. § 2000bb.....	16
42 U.S.C. §§ 2000bb-2000bb-4.....	5
42 U.S.C. § 2000bb-1	18, 19

RULES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 65.....	30
-------------------------	----

UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION

U.S. Const. art. I, § 8.....	2
------------------------------	---

OTHER AUTHORITIES

<i>The Federalist No. 78</i>	27
